McAfee Machine, Inc.
PH# (432) 580-0075 * FAX# (432) 332-0082
4021 Kermit Hwy. * P.O. Box 69038
Odessa, Texas  79769
Warranty
Quality Commitment
At MMI our goal is to provide our customers with well-designed, quality products along with excellent service. MMI's
production facility utilizes state-of-the-art CNC lathes and machining centers along with a CAD/CAM system to ensure

Return Policy..............................  Inside Back Cover
Table of Contents, p.II
How To Order A Choke
1. Type of Choke - Positive or Adjustable
2. Specify Working Pressure
3. Type and Size of Inlet and Outlet Connections
Types:                    Size:
Threaded 2" or 3"
Flanged 1 13/16", 2", 3", or 4"
Butt-weld 2" XX Hvy., 2 1/2" XXX, Hvy.,
3" XX Hvy., 3" X Hvy.
Socket-weld 2"
4. Specify Trim Size (Also Max. Orifice Needed)
5. Trim Material - Alloy Steel, Stainless Steel or Tungsten
Carbide
6. Specify Heater Choke or Standard Choke. If Heater Type
Specify Manual (Handwheel) or Pneumatic Actuation
(Automatic)
7. Specify Service - Standard or Sour Service
NOTES:
Positive Chokes. Beans for Positive Chokes are not Furnished
with Choke and must be ordered separately.
Heater Chokes. Heater Chokes use longer Stems than
Standard Chokes. Pneumatic Chokes (Automatic) do not
include Actuator Assembly.
Sour Service Chokes.  Chokes ordered for Sour Service are
subject to special Quality-Control Procedures to ensure all
materials comply with the latest recommendations and
specifications of NACE. Assemblies and their components are
identified for improved control and tracking in both manufac-
turing and user application. Chokes with line pipe thread
bonnet connections are not recommended for Sour Service
applications. This restriction is necessary because of the
difficulty of consistently predicting the condition of the line
pipe threads after they have been made-up power tight and
then removed. Standard Chokes are not recommended for use
in Sour Service applications and it is recommended that these
Chokes be returned to the Factory for conversion to Sour
Service conditions. This conversion procedure enables the
factory to inspect the material hardness of the components to
ensure NACE compliance. Standard Service Chokes can be
converted in the field, provided the material hardness testing
is performed to ensure NACE compliance and other necessary
components are replaced. Upon request, the factory will
provide a list of replacement components necessary for Sour
Service conversion of a particular Choke.
April 2003
       Series MN-60 Choke
Two Inch 3-5000# CWP
INDEX :        PART#:          DESCRIPTION:
1 MN-4012 5/8"-N.C. HEX NUT
2 5/8 " FLAT WASHER
3 MN-503 HANDLE (SQUARE HOLE)
4 MN-4001 STEM (SPECIFY ORIFICE SIZE)
MN-4001/C CARBIDE STEM (SPECIFY ORIFICE SIZE)
5 MN-505 INDICATOR (SPECIFY ORIFICE SIZE)
6 MN-208 1/4"-NC SET SCREW
7 MN-4011 STEM LOCK SHOE
8 MN-4005 THUMB SCREW
9 MN-211 GREASE ZERT 1/8" NPT
10 MN-4008 BONNET
11 MN-4003 STEM PACKING
12 MN-4004 PACKING RETAINER RING
13 MN-4009 SPIROLOX RING (SNAP RING)
14 MN-4228 BONNET O-RING
15 MN-4010 COUPLING NUT
16 MN-4002 3-5000# FLOW TEE BODY
17 MN-4006 SEAT (SPECIFY ORIFICE SIZE)
MN-4006/C CARBIDE SEAT (SPECIFY ORIFICE SIZE)
18 MN-4007 CAGE NIPPLE
19 MN-4013 BLANKING PLUG
20 MN-4014 BLANKING PLUG RETAINER RING
21 MN-4015 BLANKING CAP ASSY.